

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI

No. SC93745

THOMAS ESS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Monroe County
State of Missouri
The Honorable Rachel L. Bringer, Circuit Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted,

SINDEL, SINDEL & NOBLE
RICHARD H. SINDEL- #23406
KATHRYN B. PARISH -#61781
8000 Maryland, Suite 350
Clayton, Missouri 63105
314-721-6040
Fax: 314-721-8545
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Claims Raised In The Motion For New Trial Should Be Reviewed Under
 Normal Standards of Review As Opposed To Plain Error. 1

 II. The Failure Of Juror Crigler To Disclose His Bias Requires Reversal As To
 All Counts. 2

 III. A Complete Reversal Is Required As To Count II. 11

 IV. Complete Reversal Is Required As To Count V Because The Incorrect
 Instruction Completely Relieved The State Of Its Burden Of Proving An
 Essential Element Of The Offense. 13

 V. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Convict For Attempted Child
 Molestation. 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000). 14

Groves v. Ketcherside, 939 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996). 3

In re Berg, 342 S.W.3d 374, 387. 4

Johnson v. McCullough, 306 SW 3d 551 (2010). 8, 9

Massey v. Carter, 238 S.W. 3d 198 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007). 2

Pirtle v. Cook, 956 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. 1997). 1

Portis v. Greenhaw, 38 SW 3d 436 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001). 5

Schultz v. Heartland Health System, Inc. 16 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000). 3

State v. Allen, 756 S.W.2d 167 (Mo.App.W.D. 1987).. 15

State v. Cochran, 365 S.W.3d 628 (W.D.,2012). 2

State v. Endres, 698 S.W.2d 591 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).. 2, 4

State v. Ess, No. ED98038, slip op. at 23-24. 17

State v. Hatcher, 835 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992). 3

State v. Jackson, 412 SW 2d 428 (Mo banc. 1967). 4

State v. Lane, 415 SW 3d 740 (2013). 7, 8

State v. Langston, 229 S.W.3d 289 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007). 14

State v. Martin, 755 SW 2d 337 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988). 4

State v. Mayes, 63 SW 3d 615 (Mo banc. 2001). 4-9

State v. McKee, 856 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993)..... 3, 4

State v. Messa, 914 S.W.2d 53 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 15, 16

State v. Miller, 372 S.W.3d 455 (Mo.banc. 2012)..... 12-14

State v. Moorehead, 875 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994). 3

State v. Potter, 711 SW 2d 539 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)..... 6, 7

State v. Rios, 234 SW 3d 412 (Mo App. W.D. 2007). 11

State v. Robertson, 764 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 15

State v. Taylor, 724 S.W.2d 531 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986). 15

State v. Tillman, 289 S.W.3d 282 (Mo.App.W.d. 2009)..... 13

State v. Wheat, 775 SW 2d 155 (Mo banc. 1989). 4

Strickland by and through Carpenter v. Tegler, 765 S.W.2d 726
(Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 3

Other Authorities

MAI 300.04. 10

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 23.01..... 14, 15

Supreme Court Rule 23.08..... 16

Statutes

§545.240 RSMo..... 14

§565.070 RSMo (Supp. 1998)..... 14
